

18-3667-CV

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

PURSUANT TO DECEMBER 11, 2018 ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MASTER FILE NO. 1:10 CIV. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
Steven P. Lehotsky
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
Lewis J. Liman
Jared M. Gerber
Lina Bensman
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 22, 2019

PENSION FUNDS, ILENE RICHMAN, Individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

HOWARD SORKIN, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

TIKVA BOCHNER, On behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

DR. EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD, Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated, THOMAS DRAFT, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs,

—against—

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN,
DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D. COHN,

Defendants-Appellants,

SARAH E. SMITH,

Consolidated-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CERTIFICATION DECISION IMPROPERLY EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF THE “PRICE MAINTENANCE” THEORY	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD	9
A. The District Court Again Improperly Disregarded Defendants’ Rebuttal Evidence	10
1. The District Court Failed To Properly Consider Defendants’ Powerful Evidence Of Lack Of Price Movement Following 36 Prior Reports Of Conflicts.....	11
2. The District Court Improperly Disregarded Defendants’ Evidence That The Stock Drops Resulted From News Of Enforcement Activity	15
B. The District Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent With Halliburton II	18
III. IF LEFT INTACT, THE CERTIFICATION DECISION THREATENS TO INCREASE ABUSIVE SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS AND UNNECESSARILY HARM BUSINESS	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds,</u> 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	9–10
<u>Ark. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,</u> 879 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2, 10
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</u> 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</u> 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	22
<u>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC,</u> 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<u>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG,</u> 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<u>Dura Pharm. Inc. v. Broudo,</u> 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	8, 14, 22
<u>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,</u> 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<u>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,</u> 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20–21
<u>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</u> 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	passim
<u>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.,</u> 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22

<u>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</u> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	7
<u>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</u> , No. MDL–1446, 2005 WL 3504860 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	13
<u>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 10 CIV. 3461 (PAC), 2018 WL 3854757 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018)	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</u> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	20–21
<u>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</u> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	5–6, 20
<u>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</u> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<u>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</u> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<u>Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</u> , 608 F. App’x 855 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	22
<u>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</u> , 312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	20–21
<u>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</u> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	6
<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

17 C.F.R. § 229.406 (2011)4, 8

Other Authorities

Frederick C. Dunbar & Arun Sen, Counterfactual Keys to Causation and Damages in Shareholder Class-Action Lawsuits,
2009 Wis. L. Rev. 199 (2009)21

Matthew L. Fry, Pleading and Proving Loss Causation in Fraud-on-the-Market-Based Securities Suits Post-Dura Pharmaceuticals,
36 Sec. Reg. L.J. 31 (2008).....13
